No. of Shares % of Shares RM

Issued share capital as at the LPD(1) 992,221,471 42.67% 232,941,897
Restricted Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Proposed Restricted Issue

1,333,335,000 57.33% 160,000,200(2)

Enlarged share capital 2,325,556,471 100.00% 392,942,097

Notes:

(1) Including treasury shares as at the LPD.

(2) Computed based on RM0.12 per Restricted Share.

Proposed Capitalisation

No. of Shares % of Shares RM

Issued share capital as at the LPD(1) 992,221,471 88.15% 232,941,897
Capitalisation Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Proposed Capitalisation

133,333,500 11.85% 16,000,020(2)

Enlarged share capital 1,125,554,971 100.00% 248,941,917

Notes:

(1) Including treasury shares as at the LPD.

(2) Computed based on RM0.12 per Capitalisation Share.

5.2. NA, NA per Share and gearing

Based on the latest audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
September 2023, the pro forma effects of either the Proposed Restricted Issue or the Proposed
Capitalisation on the NA, NA per Share and gearing of the Group respectively, are as follows:

Proposed Restricted Issue

Audited as at
30 September 2023

(RM’000)

After the Proposed
Restricted Issue

(RM’000)

Share capital 232,942 392,942(1)

Treasury shares (4,183) (4,183)
Reserve 18,971 18,971
Retained earnings 91,178 90,178(2)

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Company / NA

338,908 497,908

Perpetual Sukuk 100,000 100,000
Non-controlling interests 35,600 35,600
Total equity 474,508 633,508

No. of Shares
(excluding treasury shares) (’000)

984,555 2,317,890

NA per Share (RM) 0.34 0.21
Borrowings (interest-bearing) (RM’000) 1,128,164 1,068,164(3)

Gearing ratio (times) 2.38 1.69

24

25

Notes:

(1) Computed based on RM0.12 per Restricted Share.

(2) After deducting estimated expenses of RM1.00 million in relation to the Proposals.

(3) Assuming RM60.00 million raised from the Proposed Restricted Issue will be utilised for the
partial repayment of the Group’s existing bank borrowings.

Proposed Capitalisation

Audited as at
30 September 2023

(RM’000)

After the Proposed
Capitalisation

(RM’000)

Share capital 232,942 248,942(1)

Treasury shares (4,183) (4,183)
Reserve 18,971 18,971
Retained earnings 91,178 90,178(2)

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Company / NA

338,908 353,908

Perpetual Sukuk 100,000 100,000
Non-controlling interests 35,600 35,600
Total equity 474,508 489,508

No. of Shares
(excluding treasury shares) (’000)

984,555 1,117,889

NA per Share (RM) 0.34 0.32
Borrowings (interest-bearing) (RM’000) 1,128,164 1,128,164
Gearing ratio (times) 2.38 2.30

Notes:

(1) Computed based on RM0.12 per Capitalisation Share.

(2) After deducting estimated expenses of RM1.00 million in relation to the Proposals.

For information purposes, based on the latest unaudited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2024, the pro forma effects of either the Proposed Restricted
Issue or the Proposed Capitalisation on the NA, NA per Share and gearing of the Group
respectively, are as follows:

Proposed Restricted Issue

Unaudited as at
30 June 2024

(RM’000)

After the Proposed
Restricted Issue

(RM’000)

Share capital 232,942 392,942(1)

Treasury shares (4,183) (4,183)
Reserve 17,492 17,492
Accumulated losses (53,385) (54,385)(2)

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Company / NA

192,866 351,866

Perpetual Sukuk 82,000 82,000
Non-controlling interests 26,843 26,843
Total equity 301,709 460,709

No. of Shares
(excluding treasury shares) (’000)

984,555 2,317,890

NA per Share (RM) 0.20 0.15
Borrowings (interest-bearing) (RM’000) 1,085,176 1,025,176(3)

Gearing ratio (times) 3.60 2.23

25

26

Notes:

(1) Computed based on RM0.12 per Restricted Share.

(2) After deducting estimated expenses of RM1.00 million in relation to the Proposals.

(3) Assuming RM60.00 million raised from the Proposed Restricted Issue will be utilised for the
partial repayment of the Group’s existing bank borrowings.

Proposed Capitalisation

Unaudited as at
30 June 2024

(RM’000)

After the Proposed
Capitalisation

(RM’000)

Share capital 232,942 248,942(1)

Treasury shares (4,183) (4,183)
Reserve 17,492 17,492
Accumulated losses (53,385) (54,385)(2)

Equity attributable to the owners of the

[…]

5.1.4 Reprofiling of the Group’s weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”)

As part of our evaluation of the Proposed Restricted Issue, we had also assessed whether the
Proposed Restricted Issue would result in a pro forma decrease in the Group’s WACC. From a
financial point of view, a corporate proposal can be considered value accretive if it could result
in, amongst others, a decrease in the subject company’s WACC (i.e. enabling the subject
company to operate on a lower capital costs). For this purpose, we had calculated the Group’s
WACC vide the following formula:

𝐖𝐖𝐖𝐖𝐖𝐖𝐖𝐖 = 𝐄𝐄
𝐄𝐄+𝐒𝐒+𝐃𝐃 (𝐤𝐤𝐞𝐞) + 𝐒𝐒

𝐄𝐄+𝐒𝐒+𝐃𝐃 (𝐤𝐤𝐬𝐬)  + 𝐃𝐃
𝐄𝐄+𝐒𝐒+𝐃𝐃 (𝐤𝐤𝐝𝐝)(𝟏𝟏 − 𝐭𝐭)

Where:

E = PESTECH’s issued Shares and non-controlling interest (“NCI”)

S = The Group’s Perpetual Sukuk

D = The Group’s bank borrowings, including lease liabilities

Ke = PESTECH’s cost of equity

Ks = Distribution rate of the Perpetual Sukuk

Kd = The Group’s pre-tax average cost of bank borrowings

t = Malaysian corporate income tax rate of 24.0%

(A) WACC evaluation as at the LTD

Below is a summary of our assessment of the Group’s WACC as at the LTD before and after
the Proposed Restricted Issue:

WACC Note Formula
As at the LTD After the Proposed

Restricted Issue

RM’000 % RM’000 %
Market value of:

▪ issued Shares and NCI (1) (A) 148,633 11.3 308,633 21.8

▪ Perpetual Sukuk (2) (B) 82,000 6.2 82,000 5.8

▪ bank borrowings (3) (C) 1,085,176 82.5 1,025,176 72.4

Total (D) 1,315,809 100.0 1,415,809 100.0

Cost of financing of:

▪ issued Shares and NCI (4) (E) - 10.1 - 7.9

▪ Perpetual Sukuk (5) (F) - 15.0 - 15.0

▪ bank borrowings (6) (G) - 5.6 - 5.6

Weighted average cost of
financing of:

▪ issued Shares and NCI (H)=(A)/(D)*(E) - 1.1 - 1.7

▪ Perpetual Sukuk (I)=(B)/(D)*(F) - 0.9 - 0.9

▪ bank borrowings (J)=(C)/(D)*(G) - 4.6 - 4.1

WACC (H)+(I)+(J) 6.7 6.6

58

13

Notes:

(1) PESTECH’s equity value before and after the Proposed Restricted Issue is calculated as follows:

PESTECH’s equity value Formula As at the LTD

After the
Proposed

Restricted Issue

RM’000 RM’000

Total outstanding Shares, excluding
7,666,100 treasury shares (‘000)

(A) 984,555 984,555

5-day VWAP up to LTD (RM) (B) 0.1237 0.1237

Market value of issued Shares (C)=(A)*(B) 121,790 121,790

Add: Unaudited net book value
of NCI as at 30 June 2024

(D) 26,843 26,843

Add: New Restricted Shares to
be issued pursuant to the
Proposed Restricted Issue

(E) - 160,000

Total (C)+(D)+(E) 148,633 308,633

(2) Being the latest net book value of the Perpetual Sukuk as at 30 June 2024 (unaudited). For
clarification purposes, the Perpetual Sukuk is an equity instrument and therefore, all distributions
of the Perpetual Sukuk are not tax deductible. In this regard, no tax shields are being imputed in
our calculation of the financing costs/distribution rate of the Perpetual Sukuk.

(3) The Group’s total bank borrowings as at the LTD of RM1.09 billion is calculated based on the net
book value of the Group’s total bank borrowings, including lease liabilities, as at 30 June 2024 of
RM1.09 billion (unaudited).